County of Nevada Housing Element Rezone Program Implementation

Letter 91

91-A

91-B

91-C

91-D

91-E

ROBERT W. WINTERS
19525 KNEEBONE LN
PENN VALLEY, CA 95946-9723

(530)432-9876
November 11,2013

Tyler Barrington, Principal Planner

Nevada County Community Development Agency
Suite 170

950 Maidu Ave,

Nevada City, CA 95959

Dear Mr. Barrington:

I am writing to object, in the strongest terms, to the proposed rezoning of the properties in Penn Valley to
high density housing.

The proposed properties have already been designated for business development by the Board of Supervisors.

Penn Valley already has quite a number of single family houses that rent for amounts that qualify as low income
rents. Have you documented this in the EIR?

Does the EIR document the 3 cesspools located on or adjacent to the 20 acre property? Has it been determined
that there is no health hazard from those cesspools?

The selection of properties based on the landowner willingness to rezone gives an unfair advantage to these
developers when they will be allowed “by right” to develop with no further review than to obtain a building
permit,

The property owners involved probably do not live in Penn Valley and do not care a whit about this community.
If you do this rezoning you are bowing down to the bullies in Sacramento who threaten to withhold funds
allocated for Nevada County. You will be condoning blackmail for a social engineering move by Big Brother,
That would be morally wrong.

Please reconsider your plan.

Sincerely,

Rb?W{L/ Wi

Ce: Hank Weston, S upuwsor
Cc: Doug Donesky
Ce: Mike Mastrodonato
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Letter 91 — Robert Winters

Response 91-A The County acknowledges this comment. Please see Master Response #3.

Response 91-B Please see Master Responses #1. The purpose of the EIR is to evaluate the physical impacts

on the environment and to disclose what those impacts and potential mitigation measures
to the public and to the County’s decision makers. The EIR does evaluate or address
economic issues such as the existing rental housing conditions in a particular area. Please
see Master Response #5.

Response 91-C The existing percolation ponds for the Creekside Village mobile home park are noted in

the project setting for Site 13 on page 3-34 of the Draft EIR. The percolation ponds are not
on any of the proposed project sites and are not related to the proposed project. The
Creekside Village mobile home park is responsible for meeting and local and state water
discharge requirements.

Response 91-D The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Master Response #1, Response

22-F and 22-G regarding the County’s site selection process. Future project submittals will
be required to undergo a Design Review process and public hearing at the Planning
Commission to ensure that the project is consistent with the Penn Valley Village Center
Design Guidelines. As noted on page 4.3-10 of the Draft EIR, the purpose of the Penn
Valley Village Center Area Plan Design Guidelines is to develop design guidelines that
provide consistent design review criteria that encourages development that is compatible
with the rural character of the Penn Valley Village Center; to identify public facilities and
services that will serve new development; to identify and encourage natural resources; to
advocate the development of paths and trails; and, to sustain the rural environment and
encourage patronage of village center business.

Additionally, the RH Combining District has a requirement to create a “Regional Housing
Need Implementation Plan” per the County’s Land Use and Development Code (LUDC)
Sec. L-II 2.7.11.C.3. The Regional Housing Need Implementation Plan will include the
site specific development standards and CEQA mitigation measures for all development of
multi-family housing on a Regional Housing Need (RH) site. The purpose of the
Implementation Plan is to ensure that all future development within the RH Combining
District is constructed in compliance with the specific development standards and
mitigation measures approved for the RH Combining District and that the conditions of
approval and mitigation measures for each site are easily identifiable at the time when
construction is proposed.

Response 91-E The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at

variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This comment
will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be
provided to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and
consideration.
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Letter 92

Tyler Barrington

From: Daniel Buchholz <daniel.buchholz@att.net>

Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2013 10.07 PM

To: Tyler Barrington

Subject: Housing element rezone program No. 2009072070

Dear Mr. Barrington,

I'm writing to you in response to a public notice that I received by mail
from the C.D.A..

I just wanted to voice my concerns with the Housing Element Rezone Program
No. 2009072070.

I currently own a home in one of the subject areas. I reside at 10323
Broken Oak Court. My

concern is making a busy area much busier. There is already one Tow income
92.A | apartment complex )

at the end of Broken Oak Court. The impact of this one is more trouble
than you could ever

know. The constant traffic, speeding and noise on this tiny private street
is ridiculous and with

the possible addition of more low income housing not only here on Broken
oak Court but the

other project areas that would be just across Penn valley Drive from my
house 1is, I'm afraid,

more than the area can support. Not to mention the wear and tear on the
streets. It appears

that Penn valley seems to be subject to a bigger quantity of this housing
than any other area

within the county. The old saying " Not in my backyard " seems to hold
true here. we'll just

sneak this into Penn valley. I feel that these type of projects are needed
but should be shared

by all areas of Nevada County. I realize that there is a Tot of wide open
property here in Penn

valley, but feel that all should share the impact of a Tow income

92-B projects. Spread them out.

Broken oak Court can't handle another project. Personally, I feel that my
street could use a

traffic break. The apartment complex that now resides at the end of Broken
Oak Court needs a

separate entrance and exit. That would be extremely welcome.

Mr. Barrington, I hope you will take my thoughts in consideration. I feel
the impact of this

rezoning will destroy the area. This is a pretty and peaceful area for
now. Just hate to see

it flushed with too many residents of rental properties. You know what I
mean? Thank you for

your time.
NEVADA COUNTY
RECEIVED Dan Buchha1z
i B e 10323 Broken
oak Ct. 0CT 09 2013
penn valley,
ca. 95946 HANNmGéngKﬂENT
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Letter 92 — Daniel Buchholz

Response 92-A The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Response 10-D and 10-V
regarding the percentage of the units (approximately 20%) in Penn Valley relative to the
areas within the proposed project. Traffic impacts were analyzed in Section 4.15 of the
Draft EIR. No traffic impacts were identified in the Penn Valley area. Air quality and
Noise impacts are evaluated in Sections 4.5 and 4.11, respectively. Please see Response
54-D. Please see Master Response #6 regarding the proposed high density housing units.

Response 92-B Please see Master Responses #1 and Responses 22-F and 22-G regarding the County site
selection process and the rationale for selecting site in the Penn Valley area. Please see
Response 10-V regarding the number of units in Penn Valley relative to the other areas
within the project. The existing development on Broken Oak Court is not related to the
proposed project and changes to that development cannot be implemented with this project.
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Letter 93

HOUSING ELEMENT REZONE IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

EIR PUBLIC REVIEW COMMENTS

SUBMIT COMMENTS PRIOR TO 5:00 PM ON NOVEMBER 12,2013

Name: Kathryne J. Niesen

Agency/Group/Organization: Property owner of 250 acre family
Mailing Address: 16735 Rough &Ready Hwy. Rough and Ready,95975

Email Address: kjniesen@ gv.net

Phone Number: 432-1617

Comments:

October 31, 2013
| am in opposition to the re-zoning of Penn Valley properties.
93-A 16 units per acre, are you kidding me?

| own 250 acres and | can only have one house and one granny house!
Are you kidding me?

Exactly who do you plan on living in all of these dwelling?
Tax payers?

2 Who will be paying for all of this?
93-B Tax payers? pepHe

Thanks but no thanks!
Kathryne J. Niesen
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Letter 93 — Kathryne Niesen

Response 93-A Please see Master Response #1 regarding why the County is proposing the project and

why 16-units minimum per acre is required. Different zoning classifications including
rural and residential zones have different restrictions regarding the number of separate
housing units on one legal parcel.

The County agrees that you are restricted to one single family dwelling and one second
unit on a single legal property under the County’s Code. It is worth noting however, that
your property does have the potential to be subdivided based on your zoning and overall
property size. The property that is associated with your mailing address (16735 Rough and
Ready Highway) is shown as being 106-acres AG-10 (General Agriculture-10-acre density
limitation). Under existing zoning regulations, the allowed density for this property would
be 10-units. If the remaining approximately 150-acres of your 250-acres had the same
zoning (AG-10) that would provide additional density for 15 more units (25 total units).
In addition, County Code allows the construction second dwelling units as an allowed or
by-right use (subject to building permit issuance and zoning compliance) in all zoning
districts that allow single family development as an allowed use and therefore an additional
25 second units could be constructed if you were successful in subdividing your 250-acres
into the maximum density allowed under AG-10 zoning.

Response 93-B It is likely there will be a need to provide a variety of housing types for all income segments

of the population. This project would assist in providing higher density options that are
limited not only in Penn Valley but throughout the unincorporated area. This new housing
would likely serve an existing need in the community and accommodate future population
growth.

All development and related improvements including any required mitigation will be paid
for by the developers. No tax dollars or proposed for the development and no additional
taxes or municipal bond financing is proposed or required for the project.

May 2015
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Letter 94

94-A

94-B

94-C

94-D

94-E

94-F

94-G

94-H

94-1

94-]

Tyler Barrington

From: deanna batson <ddbatson1962@att.net>
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 7:07 PM

To: Tyler Barrington

Ce; hankweston@co.nevada.ca.us

Subject: Penn Valley Project

We attended your meeting Tuesday evening and are opposed to the
development because of many factors, including:

| 1. No jobs for occupants.
| 2. No public transportation for occupants

3. There are already a significant number of poor people included in the
trailer park.

4. The current sewer system is inadequate for additional housing and
significant costs will be passed on to the tax payers.

5. The current police (sheriff) and fire departments are not staffed for
additional occupants.

6. The addition of low to low low income people will effect the value of the
existing properties in the area and will result in fewer tax payers to absorb the
additional costs involved.

7. Size of housing will require more parking than is currently planned.

| 8. Roads in that area are inadequate for proper fire and police accessibility.

9. Our current property tax payments will be increased as a result of the items
above. Not to mention the costs involved with human services for low low

income occupants.

10. Since retiring here twenty years ago on a fixed income, the continuous rise
of the cost of living and tax increases due to the normal rise in population is
already a burden on retirees (which is the preponderance of current
residents). A increase in non-contributory residents, added to the current tax

burden would be prohibitive.

Final EIR 3-365 May 2015



Housing Element Rezone Project Implementation County of Nevada

May 2015 3-366 Final EIR



County of Nevada Housing Element Rezone Program Implementation

Letter 94 — Donald and Deanna Batson
Response 94-A Please see Master Response #2.

Response 94-B The County does not concur with this statement. All of the project areas have access to
some public transportation. With regard to Penn Valley public transportation please see
Response 10-I1.

Response 94-C This comment is not a CEQA related issue and no further response is required.

Response 94-D The County concurs that additional sewer capacity would be required for the project.
Impacts on sewer facilities were discussed in Section 4.13-3 of the Draft EIR. Please see
Master Response #4. No costs associated with the proposed project would be passed on to
the taxpayers.

Response 94-E The County does not concur with this comment. Please see the responses to Letter 7 and
Response 10-NN.

Response 94-F The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Master Response #6. The
owners of the property would be required to pay property tax and residents of the proposed
units would pay the same taxes on income and goods and services as other residents in the
area.

Response 94-G The County does not concur with this comment. Future developers would be required to
provide parking spaces in accordance with the County’s Land Use and Development Code.
This would be enforced through the County’s site plan review process which would occur
prior to construction.

Additionally, the RH Combining District has a requirement to create a “Regional Housing
Need Implementation Plan” per the County’s Land Use and Development Code (LUDC)
Sec. L-II 2.7.11.C.3. The Regional Housing Need Implementation Plan will include the
site specific development standards and CEQA mitigation measures for all development of
multi-family housing on a Regional Housing Need (RH) site. The purpose of the
Implementation Plan is to ensure that all future development within the RH Combining
District is constructed in compliance with the specific development standards and
mitigation measures approved for the RH Combining District and that the conditions of
approval and mitigation measures for each site are easily identifiable at the time when
construction is proposed.

Response 94-H The County does not concur with this comment. Any new driveways or access ways on
the proposed sites would be required to meet County and fire district design standards.
Additionally, The County’s Land Use and Development Code LUDC Section L-II
2.7.11.C.8. for the RH Combining District requires the following:

If a property does not have direct access to a County maintained roadway, it
shall be the responsibility of the land owner or developer to provide written
documentation as to their legal right to utilize and improve the road(s) that
provide ingress and egress to the site, including secondary access if required,
and that the road(s) meet the County minimum standards to serve the
development proposed. The land owner or developer shall also be responsible
for providing an offer of dedication of the road(s) for acceptance into the
County maintained road system, if required by the Department of Public
Works. If roads are determined to be inadequate, in width, size, surfacing,
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capacity, safety or some other standard, it shall be the responsibility of the land
owner or developer to bring the road up to the minimum standard required by
the Department of Public Works prior to issuance of a certificate of final
occupancy.

These standards would be enforced during County and Fire District review of the site plans
prior to building permits. Please see Response 94-G above regarding the Implementation
Plan. Failure to comply with the standards would result in the developer not receiving
building permits.

Response 94-1 The County does not concur with this comment. There is no evidence that the proposed
project would result in higher property taxes or costs in human services. No tax dollars or
proposed for the development and no additional taxes or municipal bond financing is
proposed or required for the project. Please see Master Responses #3 and #5.

Response 94-J The County does not concur that the project would contribute to a rise in taxes or in non-
tax paying residents. Please see Response 94-1 and Master Response #6.
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Letter 95

Tyler Barrington

From: Armon <aforse@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 9:27 PM

To: Tyler Barrington; Ed Scofield; Nate Beason; Terry Lamphier; Hank Weston; Richard
Anderson

Subject: Housing Element Rezone Program Implementation

8ir,

I would vigorously like to protest the Penn Valley portion of the Housing
element of the EIR. It is seriously flawed. The need for commercial
development far outweighs the need for low income housing. If we could get
95-A | more commercial development, we could employ more people. Thereby when
people are working, they can afford to buy or rent . If you don't earn a
place to live, then there is no pride in your community. I have live here
for 37 years, and believe the current general plan was well conceived and
should be allowed to be developed.

Hope you allow the will of the people to be your utmost concern in
determining the outcome of this decision.

Armon Forse
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Letter 95 — Armon Forse

Response 95-A The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Response 10-A. Please see
Master Response #3. Please see Master Response #1 regarding why the County is
proposing the project.
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Letter 96

Barbara Price

From: Donna Landi

Sent; Thursday, October 31, 2013 10118 AM

To: All BOS Board Members; Brian Foss; Alison Barratt-Green
L& Barbara Price

Subject: FW: Rezoning and General Plan Change

Letter an Housing Element Rezone in Penn Valley

iPDonna Landi

&

- 1

el Moo dag, Povesinbear 29,2

7,200 %,

Jyres.

From: Joyce Hammer [mallto:joycelgh@mac.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 10:10 AM

Yo: bdofsupervisors

Subject: Rezoning and General Plan Change

Gentlemen.

As T am sure you are aware, the Town [Tall Meeting in Penn Valley on October 29, 2013, was very well

atiended, In fact, you could say that the Seventh-day Adventist Church hall was packed with Penn Valley
96-A | residents who were extremely upset by the zoning changes being propased by the Nevada County Planning
Department. While we do realize that affordable housing is important for people with low income, the residents
of Penn Valley on the whole do NOT helieve Penn Valley is the appropriate venue for this project. And the
proposal of changing commercial zoning is extremely troubling.
There are many reasons that a zoning change is inappropriate for our town. However, the two main and most
important issues arc the strong desire of the community to maintain its small town rural seiting and to improve
the opporiunity o shop and work at small businesses right here in Penn Valley. In addition, we feel that Penn
Valley is inappropriate for low income famifics because of the distance they would bave to commute should
96-C | they be able to find jobs and because medical facililies are not easily accessible. As ['m sure you realize, rural

areas offer fow amenities for those on low incomes,

96-B
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The Environmental lmpact Review did not take into account the impact of rezoning on Penn Valley's Village
Plan. Nor did it consider that Fire and Police Department fees will not be supported by low income residents,
meaning higher taxes for cwrent residents. Eventually the rezoning will result in higher income residents
leaving the area and many residents currently paying taxes to support the county will no longer be contributing
to maintain its vitality.

96-D

Rezoning Penn Valley's commercial zoning is detrimental to Penn V alley's ongoing development, its residents
96-E | and its future, This decision to rezone the proposed areas in Penn Valley should not be finalized until an
economic impact analysis has been completed.

‘Thank you for your consideration of this issue,
Joyce Hammer
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Letter 96 — Joyce Hammer

Response 96-A The County acknowledges this comment. Please see master Responses #3 and #6.

Response 96-B Please see Master Response #3. With regard to maintaining the feel of the existing

community, future project submittals will be required to undergo a Design Review process
and public hearing at the Planning Commission to ensure that the project is consistent with
the Penn Valley Village Center Design Guidelines. As noted on page 4.3-10 of the Draft
EIR, the purpose of the Penn Valley Village Center Area Plan Design Guidelines is to
develop design guidelines that provide consistent design review criteria that encourages
development that is compatible with the rural character of the Penn Valley Village Center;
to identify public facilities and services that will serve new development; to identify and
encourage natural resources; to advocate the development of paths and trails; and, to
sustain the rural environment and encourage patronage of village center business.

Response 96-C The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Master Response #6 and

Response 22-G.

Response 96-D The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Response 9-B regarding the

Penn Valley Village Plan. Please see Master Response #3. Please see Response 10-NN
regarding mitigation for fire and sheriff services. The project does not propose any new
taxed, increased taxes, or municipal financing for the proposed project. All construction
related costs, including any required infrastructure costs will be the responsibility of the
developer.

Response 96-E The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Master Responses #3 and #5.

Final EIR
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Letter 97

Cc: bdofsupervisors; planningdepartment@co.nevada.ca.us
Subject: Rezoning/ Low Income Housing/ Penn Valley
Matthew and Maryellen Beauchamp
10450 McLand Court

Penn Valley, CA 95946

October 31, 2013
Nevada County Planning Commission
950 Maidu Avenue, Ste. 170
Nevada City, CA 95959

Re: Public Comment
Housing Element Rezone Program Implementation Project
Principal Planner: Tyler Barrington
Penn Valley Area
To the Planning Commission:
The proposal to change the general land use and zoning
designation for Penn Valley’s downtown from commercial
zoning to urban high density zoning is ill advised. Rezoning to
allow for the building of multiple low income housing units will
have an extremely negative impact on both the citizens of Penn
97-A | Valley and the surrounding environment.
Penn Valley is a pastoral agrarian community. The lifestyle is
rural and the town’s citizens like it that way. Penn Valley’s
residents raise horses, cattle and other livestock. We support
our local rodeo, "Cowboy Christmas" and other community
events. Mandating the building of multiple urban projects in
the center of Penn Valley will damage, disrupt or destroy the
culture that has always existed here.
| attended the October 29, 2013, standing room only, Planning
97 | Commission informational meeting. At the meeting the
Planning Commission’s presenters advised those in attendance
of all the potential ill effects that the proposed rezoning and

2
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future development would have on our community. Not once
during the entire two hour meeting, did the presenters state a

95(‘)BNT,D single specific benefit that rezoning would have for Penn Valley.
We were informed that because of the proposed rezoning the
citizens of Penn Valley could expect high density housing built
in already zoned, and needed, commercial areas, insufficient
parking for the high density housing units, polluted air quality
that would need to be mitigated, road construction to widen
roads and other negative impacts.
While mentioning the above environmental problems, the
meeting presenters either glossed over, or completely ignored
the following:
1. The impact that the persons who would occupy the
high density housing would have on traffic, property
o7.c | valuesand public services including law enforcement
resources? The meeting presenters completely
ignored the real probability of more crime in Penn
Valley as a result of massed urban housing. As you
know, Penn Valley is an area that has almost no law
enforcement presence.
2. Where would these new residents come from? Are
97-D | the low income housing units going to be ear marked
for local people or transplants from another area?
3. How many new residents would descend on Penn
Valley? We were told at the meeting that we would
receive approximately 40 percent of the 1200 high
P density units planned for Nevada County. If we are
talking about roughly 480 units and add to that
number 4 persons living in each unit, that becomes
1,920 new urban residents for rural Penn Valley?
Really?
3
Final EIR
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97-F

97-G

97-H

4. Where would these new residents work? There is
no real employment readily available in Penn Valley.
Unless you own a local business, or work for yourself,
there is extremely limited opportunities for
employment. Shouldn’t those limited local jobs go to
persons who already live here and who have
committed themselves to being a part of the
community for reasons other than being able to get
cheap housing?

We have three incorporated cities in Nevada County.
Nevada City, Grass Valley and Truckee. It makes much
more sense to rezone and incorporate clusters of high
density housing in the above cities. The above
mentioned cities all have existing police services and
infrastructure that can more readily absorb the
impact of the type of developments proposed. At the
informational meeting only Grass Valley was
mentioned as a possible site for proposed high
density rezoning. Shouldn’t all the communities in
Nevada County shoulder a share of the responsibility
for low income housing?

Speaking as someone who lives in, owns property in
and has raised his children in Penn Valley, it is my
strong belief that rezoning parts of Penn Valley to
allow high density, low income housing is wrong
headed and will only bring a lower quality of life for
those of us that live here. | urge you not to make
Penn Valley the dumping ground for this unwanted
state mandate. Urban zoning has no place in Penn
Valley — period. | ask you on behalf of myself, my
wife, my family and friends to reject this extremely
flawed plan and leave the commercial zoning and

4
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97-H other zoning in Penn Valley as it currently exists.
CONTD [gincerely,

Matthew R. Beauchamp

cc Planning Department
Board of Supervisors
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Letter 97 — Matthew Beauchamp

Response 97-A Your comment is noted. The four sites proposed in Penn Valley are within the Penn Valley
Village center area. All the proposed sites are currently undeveloped and adjacent to
existing development. None of the surrounding properties support any agricultural
operations. Two of the sites are currently zoned for commercial uses of which the project
would permit in mixed use development. Please see Master Response #3. As such, the
proposed project would not alter the existing agricultural community or have a substantial
adverse impact on the existing character of the community.

Response 97-B The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Master Response #3. Future
developers would be required to provide parking spaces in accordance with the County’s
Land Use and Development Code. This would be enforced through the County’s site plan
review process which would occur prior to construction. Please see Response 94-G
regarding the Implementation Plan. Air quality impacts are evaluated in Sections 4.5. The
County concurs that air quality impacts were identified in the Draft EIR and mitigation is
required, and that some air quality impacts were identified as significant and unavoidable.
Please see Response 54-D.

Response 97-C Please see Response 97-B above regarding traffic. Please see Response 54-D. Please see
Master Response #5 regarding property values and Response 10-NN regarding law
enforcement services.

Response 97-D Please see Master Response #6.

Response 97-E Exactly how many new residents is unknown at this time because the actual number of
units is not known. The EIR assumed that 535 units (20 percent of the overall project total)
would be built in Penn Valley if each site achieved its maximum buildout at 16 dwelling
units per acre. According to the 2010 Census the average household size in Penn Valley is
2.57 people.?! However, that calculation does not take in account that Environmentally
Sensitive Areas, or physical or regulatory constraints that may reduce the actual yield for
number of units.

Response 97-F Please see Master Response #2.
Response 97-G The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Responses 22-F and 22-G.

Response 97-H The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. It should be noted that overall
the Penn Valley Village Center is approximately 200-acres in area and approximately 46-
acres of that area has an existing R2 (Urban Medium Density) or R3 (Urban High Density)
zoning designation. The proposed project would increase the density of approximately 25
acres of that existing R2 zone to R3. Please see Master Response #3 and #6.

! http://www.dof.ca.gov/research/demographic/state_census_data_center/census_2010/
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Letter 98‘

HOUSING ELEMENT REZONE IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

EIR PUBLIC REVIEW COMMENTS
SUBMIT COMMENTS PRIOR TO 5:00 PM ON NOVEMBER 12, 2013

Name: ;QE’FEA,/ GaRze

Agency/Group/Organizaiion:

ng Address; /49 Devrsad Cr [ WALz CH4

Fmail Address:

24

Covbments:
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S =
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B-A | 70 Few THEIR NEEDS

.’//(;‘s (Housens, Comfhily oued B ALARRRN ARNITHEN PyZEA .
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Nevada County Community Development Ageney
950 Maildu Subte 174

Nevada Cigy, CA 95959
Telephone: (530) 470-2723
Email: tvlerbarvingtongiconeraiag
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Letter 98 — Gerald Reifel

Response 98-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. Please see Master Response #1
regarding why the County is proposing the project. Please also see Responses 22-F and
22-G regarding the rationale for selecting Penn Valley for the RH Combining District and
the existing services available in the community. Please see Response 97-H.
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Letter 99
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Letter 99 — Dennis and Linda Keels

Response 99-A The County concurs that additional infrastructure improvements will be needed for the
proposed sites in Penn Valley. Please see Master Responses #2, #4 and #6 and Response
10-NN. Potential traffic impacts were evaluated in Section 4.15 of the Draft EIR and no
traffic impacts were identified in Penn Valley. Please see Response 54-D.
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Letter 100 — L. Kendall

Response 100-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, the comment is not
at variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will
be will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be
provided to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and
consideration.
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Letter 101 — Shirlyn Vogel

Response 101-A The County concurs that additional infrastructure improvements will be needed for the
proposed sites in Penn Valley. Please see Master Response #4. All of the construction
costs including infrastructure costs associated with the proposed project would be the
responsibility of the developer. No taxes, assessments on existing residents, or municipal
financing is proposed for development of any of the project sites.
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Letter 102 — Patricia Kendall

Response 102-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at
variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will be
will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be provided
to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.
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Letter 103
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Letter 103 — Fran Wyatt
Response 103-A The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Response 10-MM.
Response 103-B The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Response 10-I1.

Response 103-C The locations for local adult education facilities would be the same for any of the residents
in the Penn Valley Area.

Response 103-D Please see Master Response #2.

Response 103-E The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Response 22-F and 22-G
regarding the rationale for the proposing sites in the Penn Valley Area.
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Letter 104 — Gladys Hartines

Response 104-A The County does not concur that there are many flaws in the EIR. Traffic impacts were

analyzed in Section 4.15 of the Draft EIR. No traffic impacts were identified in the Penn
Valley area. Please see Responses 54-D and 22-G.

For both the Notice of Preparation and Notice of Availability of the Draft EIR, the County
met the distribution requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act and the
County’s own internal polices for public notification. The Notice of Availability was
published in the local newspaper, and notices were sent to adjacent property owners up to
500 feet, exceeding the County’s normal 300-foot distribution. While the County has met
and gone beyond its statutory noticing requirements, it has agreed to extend the noticing of
future public comment periods and meetings to include other residents outside of the
noticing requirements to ensure the public has an opportunity to participate in the public
process. The County held three public comment meetings, one in each of the proposed
areas, in addition to the County Planning Commission Hearing during the public review
period. The public comment on the Draft EIR was for 60 days which exceeds the standard
45-day review period required by CEQA and County Policy. The public review period
closed as planned on November 12, 2013. The County Planning Commission considered a
request to extend the public review period at the October 10, 2013 hearing and elected not
to extend it.
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Letter 105 — Marueen Lafond

Response 105-A The draft EIR evaluated potential impacts on public services and utilities (including

public water service) in Section 4.15 and mitigation measures were identified. Please see
Master Response #4. Traffic impacts were analyzed in Section 4.15 of the Draft EIR. No
traffic impacts were identified in the Penn Valley area. Please see Response 54-D. Please
see Master Response #6 regarding low income housing and Master Response #3 regarding
retaining the commercial land use designation for the two Penn Valley properties with an
existing commercial designation.
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Letter 106 — Andrew and Linda Barter

Response 106-A The County concurs that the existing level of service at the Rosewood/Combie Road
intersection currently operates at LOS F during the peak hour. Developers on Sites 14
through 18 would contribute to traffic mitigation improvements that would improve the
traffic operations at SR 49 and Combie Road and Combie Road at Higgins Road. The
traffic improvements at this intersection include installing additional turn lanes at
SR49/Combie Road and a traffic signal at Combie Road/Higgins Road. Improving the
operations at these intersections would improve the flow of traffic along the Combie Road
roadway segment because the traffic flow would be controlled which would improve
operations the Rosewood/Armstrong/Combie Road intersection.

Response 106-B Please see Master Responses #5 and #6.
Response 106-C Please see Response 10-MM

Response 106-D The following discussion is provided on page 4.13-15 of the Draft EIR: future
developments would bring additional annual revenue in the form of increased local
property taxes and sales taxes that would help offset the increased demand for police
services by funding increases in police personnel, training and equipment. Furthermore,
the project developer would be required to pay development impact fees which are intended
to provide the means which allow the local police and sheriff to maintain the current level
of service. As such, impacts are considered to be less than significant. Implementation of
Mitigation Measure 4.13-1c, which would require the project to provide documentation
noting adequate response times, would reduce impacts to less than significant.

Additionally, Mitigation Measure 4.13-1(c) has been revised to include the following
statement: “The formation of an assessment district may be required to provide adequate
public safety services.” The formation of an assessment district, on the proposed units,
may be used to provide additional funds to the district to allow the District meet the
required response times to serve future projects.

Response 106-E Please see Master Response #4.

Response 106-F The Notice of Availability for the EIR and community meetings and Planning
Commission hearing was published in the local newspaper, and notices were sent to
adjacent property owners up to 500 feet, exceeding the County’s normal 300-foot
distribution. While the County has met and gone beyond its statutory noticing
requirements, it has agreed to extending the noticing of future public comment periods
and meetings to include other residents outside of the noticing requirements to ensure the
public has an opportunity to participate in the public process. One example is the County
has agreed to notice all residents whose property’s access is off of Rosewood even though
they are beyond distances that would normally be noticed. Similar criteria will be applied
to other sites in LOP, PV and GV SOL.

Response 106-G The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. This comment will be will be
included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be provided to the
County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.
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Letter 107 — Maxine and Cecil Lewelling

Response 107-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. This letter will be will be
included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be provided to the
County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.
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Letter 108 — Douglas and Shirley Moon

Response 108-A The County does not concur that the proposed project and sites are seriously flawed.

Please see Master Response #1, and Responses 10-H, 22-F, and 22-G regarding the
rationale for selecting sites in the Penn Valley area. The draft EIR evaluated potential
impacts on public services and utilities (including public water service) in Section 4.15
and mitigation measures were identified. Please see Master Response #4. Traffic impacts
were analyzed in Section 4.15 of the Draft EIR. No traffic impacts were identified in the
Penn Valley area. Please see Response 54-D. Please see Response 10-II regarding public
transportation. Please see Response 10-NN regarding potential impacts on fire and sheriff
services. It is anticipated that the Penn Valley Fire Protection District would provide some
EMT services as part of their normal emergency response. Other ambulance services
would be provided by existing ambulance services such as Nevada County Ambulance
Service.

Response 108-B The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Master Response #3.
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Letter 109 — Trisha Helmen and Robert Cornwell

Response 109-A Your comment is noted. However, the comment is not at variance with the content of
the EIR and no further response is required. For clarification, your comment indicates that 60-acres
are being considered from rezoning in Penn Valley. This number is inaccurate as the four parcels
that are being considered for rezoning in the Penn Valley area total only 33.52-acres collectively.
This letter will be will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will
be provided to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.

Response 109-B Please see Responses 10-H, 22-F, and 22-G regarding the rationale for selecting sites in
the Penn Valley area.
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Letter 110 — Donald Ringen

Response 110-A Please see Responses to Letter 12 which provided these same parcels as suggested
alternative site locations. Additionally see Master Response #3 regarding the potential for
rezoning commercially zoned property by this project.
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Letter 111 — Julie Cox

Response 111-A Biological resources were evaluated in Section 4.4 of the Draft EIR. A biological survey

was completed for each site and the different habitat on each site and included in the EIR
analysis on Chapter 4. For areas that have sensitive biological habitats such as wetlands,
landmark oak trees (greater than 36” in diameter measured breast height) and landmark
oak groves (oak woodlands with a canopy closure of 33% or greater) or other sensitive
plant types, no building zones called Environmentally Sensitive Areas were designated to
avoid and minimize potential impacts. Because, no development is planned on the sites at
this time, it is not known how many trees would be removed on any of the sites. The
Nevada County Tree Preservation and Protection Ordinance is discussed on page 4.4-35 of
the Draft EIR. This ordinance requires projects to minimize impacts to trees and maximize
the long term preservation of trees in their natural setting. The ordinance calls for
avoidance of impacts to Landmark Trees and Landmark Groves. Please see Response 26-
D which describes the requirements of a management plan that is required for any project
with impacts on trees protected by the ordinance.

Response 111-B Please see Master Response #4

Response 111-C The County does not concur with this comment. Surface water drainage was evaluated

in Section 4.10 of the Draft EIR. Mitigation Measure 4.10-1c requires the developers to
submit a hydrology report that evaluates the pre- and post-construction surface water
runoff and confirm that adequate conveyance facilities exist for the project. All future
development, as a result of this project, will be subject to Federal, State and local
standards, policies and regulations related to discharge of storm water run-off including
Nevada County General Plan Policy 3.19A, which requires the following:

For all discretionary development, increases in stormwater runoff due to new
development, which could result in flood damage to downstream residences,
commercial, industrial, active natural resource management uses (i.e., farming,
ranching, mining, timber harvesting, etc.), public facilities, roads, bridges, and
utilities shall not be permitted. Required retention/detention facilities, where
necessary, shall be designed such that the water surface returns to its base elevation
within 24 hours after the applicable storm event. The sizing of such facilities,
when needed, shall be based upon the protection of downstream facilities.

Final EIR
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Letter 112 — Dana Ettlin

Response 112-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at
variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will be
will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be provided
to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.
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Letter 113 — Elizabeth Hayman

Response 113-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at
variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will be
will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be provided
to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.
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Letter 114 — Jim and Arlene O’Connor

Response 114-A Please see Response 10-NN regarding mitigation measures for fire and sheriff service for
the proposed project. The project does not require or propose any new or additional taxes
or any municipal financing for the project.
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Letter 115 — Lindsay Betz

Response 115-A The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at
variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will be
will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be provided
to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and consideration.

Response 115-B The County does not concur with this comment. Please see Responses 22-F and 22-G
regarding the rationale for selecting the Penn Valley area for project sites. Traffic impacts
were analyzed in Section 4.15 of the Draft EIR. No traffic impacts were identified in the
Penn Valley area. Please see Response 54-D.

Regarding visual impacts, future project submittals will be required to undergo a Design
Review process and public hearing at the Planning Commission to ensure that the project
is consistent with the Penn Valley Village Center Design Guidelines. As noted on page
4.3-10 of the Draft EIR, the purpose of the Penn Valley Village Center Area Plan Design
Guidelines is to develop design guidelines that provide consistent design review criteria
that encourages development that is compatible with the rural character of the Penn Valley
Village Center; to identify public facilities and services that will serve new development;
to identify and encourage natural resources; to advocate the development of paths and
trails; and, to sustain the rural environment and encourage patronage of village center
business.

The areas designated Environmentally Sensitive Areas (ESAs) are those areas designated
as no-development areas intended to avoid and minimize impacts to sensitive habitats.
Please see page 3-39 of the Draft EIR for a discussion of the ESAs.

Response 115-C Please see Response 10-MM regarding impacts to schools.

Response 115-D Please see Master Response #5. Please see Response 10-NN regarding impacts for public
safety services.

Response 115-E The percolation pond adjacent to Site 13 is part of the Creekside Village mobile home
park and is not a part of the proposed project. The Creekside Village mobile home park
is responsible for meeting the County and state regulations for water treatment systems.
Please see Master Response #4 regarding the mitigation measures for water and sewer
service for the proposed projects.

Response 115-F Please see Master Response #3.
Response 115-G Please see Master Responses #2 and #5.

Response 115-H The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at
variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will
be will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be
provided to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and
consideration.

Response 115-1 There is no evidence that the proposed project will result in an increase in unemployment.
Please see Master Response #3.

Response 115-J The County acknowledges and appreciates this comment. However, comment is not at
variance with the content of the EIR and no further response is required. This letter will
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be will be included in the Final EIR as part of the response to comments and will be
provided to the County of Nevada decision making bodies for their review and
consideration.
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